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previously considered in the “Final
Environmental Statement Related to the
Operation of the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear
Plant, Unit 1 and Unit 2,” dated October
1972, and NUREG—-0417, “Final
Environmental Statement Related to the
Operation of the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear
Plant, Unit 2,” dated March 1978.

Agencies and Persons Consulted

In accordance with its stated policy,
on November 30, 2005, the staff
consulted with the Georgia State
official, James Hardeman, of the
Department of Natural Resources,
regarding the environmental impact of
the proposed action for Hatch. The State
official had no comments.

Finding of No Significant Impact

On the basis of the environmental
assessment, the NRC concludes that the
proposed action will not have a
significant effect on the quality of the
human environment. Accordingly, the
NRC has determined not to prepare an
environmental impact statement for the
proposed action.

For further details with respect to the
proposed action, see the licensee’s letter
dated March 30, 2005, as supplemented
by letters dated August 2 and 24, 2005.
Documents may be examined, and/or
copied for a fee, at the NRC’s Public
Document Room (PDR), located at One
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike
(first floor), Rockville, Maryland.
Publicly available records will be
accessible electronically from the
Agencywide Documents Access and
Management System (ADAMS) Public
Electronic Reading Room on the Internet
at the NRC Web site, http://
www.nre.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.
Persons who do not have access to
ADAMS or who encounter problems in
accessing the documents located in
ADAMS should contact the NRC PDR
Reference staff by telephone at 1-800—
397—4209 or 301-415-4737, or send an
e-mail to pdr@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 14th day
of December 2004.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Christopher Gratton,

Sr. Project Manager, Plant Licensing Branch
II-1, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. E5—7704 Filed 12—21-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Proposed Generic Communication
Post-Fire Safe-Shutdown Circuit
Analysis Spurious Actuations

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC).

ACTION: Notice of opportunity for public
comment. Reopening of comment
period.

SUMMARY: On October 19, 2005 (70 FR
60859), the NRC published for public
comment a generic letter (GL) to:

(1) Request addressees to review their
fire protection program to confirm
compliance with existing applicable
regulatory requirements regarding their
assumptions of the phrase ‘“‘one-at-a-
time” in light of the information
provided in this GL and, if appropriate,
take additional actions to return to
compliance. Specifically, although some
licensees have performed their post-fire,
safe-shutdown circuit analyses based on
an assumption of only a single spurious
actuation per fire event or that spurious
actuations will occur “one-at-a-time,”
recent industry cable fire test results
demonstrated that these assumptions
are not valid.

(2) Require addressees to submit a
written response to the NRC in
accordance with NRC regulations in
Title 10 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (10 CFR) Section 50.54({).

The Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI)
has requested a 45-day extension of the
comment period. NEI believes that
additional time will be needed to
provide appropriate comments on the
draft GL. NEI based its request on the
time needed to perform an assessment
of the safety significance of multiple
sequential and cumulative failures; an
evaluation of the industry test results
and interviews with the industry project
team; an evaluation of the NUREG/CR—-
6776, and an assessment of the NRC/
licensee documentation associated with
the prior NRC staff positions and
practices related to safe-shutdown
circuit analysis. The NRC has decided to
reopen the comment period for an
additional 45 days.

This Federal Register notice is
available through the NRC’s
Agencywide Documents Access and
Management System (ADAMS) under
accession number ML051650017.
DATES: The comment period has been
extended and now expires February 6,
2006. Comments submitted after this
date will be considered if it is practical
to do so, but assurance of consideration
cannot be given except for comments
received on or before this date.

ADDRESSEES: Submit written comments
to the Chief, Rules and Directives
Branch, Division of Administrative
Services, Office of Administration, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Mail
Stop T6-D59, Washington, DC 20555—
0001, and cite the publication date and
page number of this Federal Register
notice. Written comments may also be
delivered to NRC Headquarters, 11545
Rockville Pike (Room T-6D59),
Rockville, Maryland, between 7:30 am
and 4:15 pm on Federal workdays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Robert Wolfgang at 301-415—-1624 or by
e-mail: rjw1@nrc.gov.

Documents may be examined, and/or
copied for a fee, at the NRC’s Public
Document Room at One White Flint
North, 11555 Rockville Pike (first floor),
Rockville, Maryland. Publicly available
records will be accessible electronically
from the Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS) Public Electronic Reading
Room on the Internet at the NRC Web
site, http://www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/
index.html. If you do not have access to
ADAMS or if you have problems in
accessing the documents in ADAMS,
contact the NRC Public Document Room
(PDR) reference staff at 1-800-397—-4209
or 301-415—4737 or by e-mail to
pdr@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this Friday
the 16th day of December 2005.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Christopher I. Grimes,

Division of Policy and Rulemaking, Office
of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. E5-7702 Filed 12—-21-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available
from: Securities and Exchange
Commission, Office of Filings and
Information Services, Washington, DC
20549.

Extension:
Rule 12f-1; SEC File No. 270-139; OMB
Control No. 3235-0128.

Notice is hereby given that pursuant
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) is soliciting comments
on the collection of information
summarized below. The Commission
plans to submit the existing collection
of information to the Office of
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Management and Budget for extension
and approval.

¢ Applications for Permission To
Reinstate Unlisted Trading Privileges

Rule 12f-1 (the “Rule”), originally
adopted in 1934 pursuant to sections
12(f) and 23(a) of the Act and as
modified in 1995, sets forth the
information which an exchange must
include in an application to reinstate its
ability to extend unlisted trading
privileges to any security for which
such unlisted trading privileges have
been suspended by the Commission,
pursuant to section 12(f)(2)(A) of the
Act. An application must provide the
name of the issuer, the title of the
security, the name of each national
securities exchange, if any, on which
the security is listed or admitted to
unlisted trading privileges, whether
transaction information concerning such
security is reported pursuant to an
effective transaction reporting plan
contemplated by Rule 601 under the
Act, the date of the Commission’s
suspension of unlisted trading
privileges in the security on the
exchange, and any other pertinent
information. Rule 12f-1 further requires
a national securities exchange seeking to
reinstate its ability to extend unlisted
trading privileges to a security to
indicate that it has provided a copy of
such application to the issuer of the
security, as well as to any other national
securities exchange on which the
security is listed or admitted to unlisted
trading privileges.

The information required by Rule
12f-1 enables the Commission to make
the necessary findings under the Act
prior to granting applications to
reinstate unlisted trading privileges.
This information is also made available
to members of the public who may wish
to comment upon the applications.
Without the Rule, the Commission
would be unable to fulfill these
statutory responsibilities.

There are currently eight national
securities exchanges subject to Rule
12f-1. The burden of complying with
Rule 12f-1 arises when a potential
respondent seeks to reinstate its ability
to extend unlisted trading privileges to
any security for which unlisted trading
privileges have been suspended by the
Commission, pursuant to section
12(f)(2)(A) of the Act. The staff estimates
that each application would require
approximately one hour to complete.
Thus each potential respondent would
incur on average one burden hour in
complying with the Rule.

The Commission staff estimates that
there could be as many as eight
responses annually and that each

respondent’s related cost of compliance
with Rule 12f-1 would be $53.55, or,
the cost of one hour of professional
work needed to complete the
application. The total annual related
reporting cost for all potential
respondents, therefore, is $428.40 (8
responses X $53.55/response).

Written comments are invited on: (a)
Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the Commission’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
Consideration will be given to
comments and suggestions submitted in
writing within 60 days of this
publication.

Direct your written comments to R.
Corey Booth, Director/Chief Information
Officer, Office of Information
Technology, Securities and Exchange
Commission, Station Place, 100 F Street,
NE., Washington, DC 20549.

Dated: December 12, 2005.

Jonathan G. Katz,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E5-7671 Filed 12—-21-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8010-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available
from: Securities and Exchange
Commission, Office of Filings and
Information Services, Washington, DC
20549.

Extension:
Rule 12f-3; SEC File No. 270-141; OMB
Control No. 3235-0249.

Notice is hereby given that pursuant
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”) is soliciting comments
on the collection of information
summarized below. The Commission
plans to submit the existing collection
of information to the Office of
Management and Budget for extension
and approval.

¢ Termination or Suspension of
Unlisted Trading Privileges

Rule 12f-3 (the “Rule”), which was
originally adopted in 1934 pursuant to
sections 12(f) and 23(a) of the Act, as
modified in 1995, prescribes the
information which must be included in
applications for and notices of
termination or suspension of unlisted
trading privileges for a security as
contemplated in section 12(f)(4) of the
Act. An application must provide,
among other things, the name of the
applicant; a brief statement of the
applicant’s interest in the question of
termination or suspension of such
unlisted trading privileges; the title of
the security; the name of the issuer;
certain information regarding the size of
the class of security and its recent
trading history; and a statement
indicating that the applicant has
provided a copy of such application to
the exchange from which the
suspension or termination of unlisted
trading privileges are sought, and to any
other exchange on which the security is
listed or admitted to unlisted trading
privileges.

The information required to be
included in applications submitted
pursuant to Rule 12f-3, is intended to
provide the Commission with sufficient
information to make the necessary
findings under the Act to terminate or
suspend by order the unlisted trading
privileges granted a security on a
national securities exchange. Without
the Rule, the Commission would be
unable to fulfill these statutory
responsibilities.

The burden of complying with Rule
12f-3 arises when a potential
respondent, having a demonstrable bona
fide interest in the question of
termination or suspension of the
unlisted trading privileges of a security,
determines to seek such termination or
suspension. The staff estimates that
each such application to terminate or
suspend unlisted trading privileges
requires approximately one hour to
complete. Thus each potential
respondent would incur on average one
burden hour in complying with the
Rule.

The Commission staff estimates that
there could be as many as ten responses
annually and that each respondent’s
related cost of compliance with Rule
12f-3 would be $53.55, or, the cost of
one hour of professional work needed to
complete the application. The total
annual related reporting cost for all
potential respondents, therefore, is
$535.50 (10 responses X $53.55/
response).
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